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The £Ok Sahha met at three minutes past Ele.en 0/ the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER In the Chair.)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Increase in Unfmployment in West Bengal

+
*361. SHRI D. N. PATODIA :

SHRI K. RAMAN I :
SHRI P. C. ADICHAN :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to ·state.

(al whether Government ale aware of the growing menace of unemployment in West BeDgal;

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to ch"k it;

(c) wlJelber Government arc considering the proposal for giying unemployment relief; and

(d) if so. tbe detai" of such pmposal ?

THE DEPUTY MINIITER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR.AND EMPLOY,
MENT REHABILlTATlQN(SHRI BISHWA

2

NATH ROY)·: (a) Tbe number of work-seekers on tbe Live Resister of tbe Employ, Illent Excbansel sbowl a rising kend.

(b) A slalelllenl is laid On Ibe Table: of tbe House.

/,.\ Nn.

(d) Does not arise.

Statement

(b) Various development programme. included in the Fourtb Five Year Plan Ind the Annual Plans for tbo Centre and tbe State of West Bengal in tbe field of agri·
culture, industry. irrigation and power, transport and communication and social services sucb as education, health and family plannins and social welfare are expected to create increasins number of emploYlT'ent opportunities in tbe country. including West Bengal.

In addition tbe followinll scbemes bave also been taken up in West Benllal wbicb are expected to have an .impact on tbe employment situation :.

( i ) Scbeme for development of small and potentially viable farmers;

(ii ) schemes for marsinal farmers and agricultural labour;

(iii) scheme for rural works and labour·
intensive activities in chronically drougbt affected areas;

(iv) scheme for establi.hinS agro-I~rvi.e Ceptr~s;
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(v) advance of agricultural credit;
and

(vi) area development proaramme.
.cbeme for development of infra·
structure facilities like roads, regulated market etc.

Other important steps taken by Ibe Central Government in Ihis regard are :.

( i ) West Bengal's Fourth Plan provides for an expenditnre of Rs. 40
·crores for the development of the Calcutta Metroplitan Reiion.
Tbe outlay is now proposed to be substantially auamented outside tbe Plan and an' expendi. ture of Rs. 22 crores is to be incurred during 1970·71. The
accelerated development programn:e in tbe Calcutta Metropolitan Region is expected to create many jobs as also tbe recent levy of entry tax;

(ii ) the Public Financial Institutions bave assured the West Bengal Government Ihal they would adopt a flexible policy in regard to the availability of credil and for the development of industries as well as for bousing and civic projects in West Bengal. The Industrial Development Bank of India, in particular, has opened a Regional Office in Calculla wilh a view 10 making more significanl conlribution 10 Ihe development needs of West Bengal and other Eastern parts of the country.

The West Bengal Government is. inter.alia, taking the following steps to remedy the situation :-

( i ) Persuading employers to re-open closed units and trying to bring to an end strikes and lock·outs.

(ii ) Helping
financial

industrial
dicffiulties

units in
to secure

financial assistance and directly giving loans to sick or closed·
units in order to keep them going or to lIelp iQ re·openiliS tbem.

(iii) Enlillinl unemployed Cllliaeen as contractors under the Public Works Department, compellinll Clas. I Contractors to emplo) at least one person witb a tecbnical delree or diploma and making it obligatory for all outsiders participating in open teoders to furnisb evidence of having employed at least ooe such person.

(iv ) Preparino! scbemes for self-employ·
ment of engineers and diploma bolders, for example, througb allot. ment of tractors on out of turn basis.

SHRI D. N. PATOOIA: In tbestate-
ment wbich has been laid on tbe Tlble of the House many scbemes have been mentioned, but, unfortunately, not even one bas been implemented Tbe problem of unem·
ployment in West Bengal is quite acute for the lack of and absence of growtb. But it has become very serious On account of many persons wbo are already employed having been thrown out of employment due to closures and strikes. May I, tberefore, know from tbe Government as to tbe number of persons who have been tbrown out of employment due to closures and strikes today and how many units continue to be lIIIosed today on account of strike or political trouble?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG-
WAT JHA AZAO),: II is not possible for us at this moment of time to give such figures. We want notice.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: 20 days' notice was given for this question. It is a very specific question. Sir, would you not insist on tbe Minister to give reply ?'Is it enougb to say that he wants furtber notice for this thing ? I want your ruling, Sir ?

THE MINISTER Op·LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI n. SANJI·
VAYYA) : We bave to collect figures from various districts also because tbe question relates to tbe wbole of West Bengal. If it is a question relating to tbe city of Calcutta, probably ·we would have got the fiaures immediately, But, because tbe question relates to the entire West Bengal, we bave gol to get· tbe fisures.

Meanwbile, I may also state tbat all possible steps are being taken to sec tbat tbe closed mills are re-opened.

SHRI n. N, pATODlA : Tbe problem of unemployment is acute in West Bengal.
A permanent solution for tbis will have to be found which would lie in creating an effective and permanent infra-structure.
Unless you have a plan for tbis infra-struc·
ture like roads, like bridges, and like many otber village development works, this problem will never be solved. So, I want to know wbat steps they propose to take and tbey have taken witb regard to the effeclive creation of an infra-structure and bow many persons ere expected to be employed under this programme.

SHRI BHAGWAT IHA AZAD: We
agree witb tbe bon. Member that in Wesl Bengal, al also in other parts of the country, Ihe most important point is to creale Ihe infra-structure, tbat means, construclion of road s. minor irrigation, sma II scale industries and other things. It will be evident from tbe delailed statement Ihat I laid on tbe Table of the House. The Fourtb Five '\'ear Plan as it has been recast for Ihe current year. lays considerable emphasis on tbis infra-structure and there will be morz expenditure on Ihe construction of road s, more expenditure on rural electrification etc. as suggested by the hon. Member. It will be evident from the statement that we are actually moving in that very direction.

It is not possible to say how much of employment will be generaled but I would say that it is exactly on tbese lines tbat Government is moving in West Bengal, al also in other parts of the country.

-n ~l ~ mri: ~<m ~"RlJ,
I'fTif'filf l'F'lIr ;;[r orriffi" ~ f'f; ;fmoT if ~
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a-u~ ~ I ~r ~~lI" it Q1ft ;;iT ~
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Persuading employers to renpen closed units and trying to bring to an end strikes and lockouts.
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Iif)"," f~ln ;;rr~T 0) it "TT"I'fT 'ifT~T ~

f'li f'li5"1r i"~V;;r <i~ ~ ~h ""!'fi) lQlorit
if f'liO"lT 1ir'ifY r$rr ? ~t l'f'Jfr q~)~1f it iTOTIfT f.!; ~ iro'tm '1ft !II')~ '3''f'f;T
txrFr t, ~ 'l~ f"",'fT q.«T iif'if 'Hit 1.fT~
~ ? m«'t ~it If&;rr iT5TlfT f'fi ~~
q''if~11f ~T it «T~ «T5 'l~ fiTor","r
~T <tt ~ ;;rr~," 5) it orT'!'''IT 'ifT~T
~ f'li ~"Ir f;m;rr!ll'T'l ~~~r if ~ 1.fTi';
~ .m f'liO"lr fiT"f<'f) ~r5r if ~ 1.fffl ~
!ll'n: 2fllT '!II'T'l'liT ~ it~<'TTl!am"l 'fir
srT~ ~ ? 'fi~e<f<'(r f'liOil) f"",<j) fiTororr

~ !II'h: ~<rr 'fir!II'T'{ orllflTr I -Z:«'fiT
~!II'T'l t «;iii! ?

~ iTr5 ~r.rm~) 'fiT q:~"1 ,{1~5 ~
~if~~it 1I';:'lJr~~'" "fR'fT
~T ~ f'li ~ 'fiT!fl H f'liorlT q.«T ri~mTTP

i(1Q'W ~ : "f) itfi! ;f'TTl1 'fiT
~ t ~ «PI W'Il)~) ffi«r 5~ ~
"",.nfi5f1:t I

1ft ~ '" BrTiIR : ~) it ~T
~T 'fT f'li ~T ij"l'iT<~ fir"f;:rr ~ "!~l
~ I fil;5"!) f;m;rr ~) ;;rT~," If~ 5) ft"T<'fr
~) ~) iT5T «iliff ~ I i';f'li"l ;;r~t 5'1i ~<'f

5I~ 'tiT ~ ~, QT it~ 'Ii~T fir. ~T~
it; !II';:~ it 'fIVir1l' aim<'f «~'liT~ ~ fliOlT
Ifi1 i';;rr ~~r ~ ~h ~ ~~i!"~"," 'liT~-

their business point of view. 1 a~ a Bengah and I live there. I look ~t this problom point of view. Is this lIeule problem of uncmpto}ment due to the innux of refugees from E. Bengal, and is rehabilitation lhe only solution of this a..'Ule problem?

I know the real problem there. But lbese people have got business thcl'o ....
(Jnlerrupli~ 11.).

SHRI S, M. BANERJEE: We want bu.inessmen only to defeat Congress:
otherwis~, we have nothing to do with them.

SHRI ATAL BIHAR I VAJPAYEE
Which Congress ?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Both,

MR. SPEAKER : He should have just asked a question without going left or right and imputing motives to this or that section of the House.

SHRI D SANJlVAYYA : He has already asked the question whether the in·
crease in unemployment is also due to the fact that there has been a great influx of reFugees from E. Pakistan. That is one of the reasons.

So far as refugees are concerned, the problem is being tackled dIfferently. They are being rehabilitated ; if they are agriculturists, they will be taken to areas where land is available and seUled there; if they are businessmen, they will be given business loans to start their business.

,,1m 0'fT !ll'"1f f.m)1f Q'rom' it 'itfi! MR. SPEAKER : Shri Samar GUhl, aim\'( ~<r.iiti! ~ ~ ~ f'li i:« «1=iI~ it ' He is a cent per cent BengaM.

iI' ~;m «~T 1f;~'Trl SHRI SAMAR GUHA : I am very thankful to all the otber members who though not belonging to Bto-
gal belong to Indi., who have taken so much interest about tbe ques'ion of unemplo) ment in Bengal. Is it a fact tbat in the live register of tbe West Bengal Govern-

SHRI P. R. THAKUR: You bave beard ooly tbose members wbo are not Bengalis.
Tbey bave got big business there (In,errup, lions).

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I take exce. ment last December tbe number of matri·
ption to tbis (Interruptions). culate unemploled is 1,82,035, tbe num·

ber of IA and I. Sc. 82, 203 and the num-SHR) P. R. THAKUR : They look at ber of post.graduate unemployed tbe problem of unemployment from 32,260 1
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I would like to know whether these are facts lmd whether this is the reason that out of· cynicism and frustration developed oat of this unemployment among the educated young mea, the present situation has developed in West Bengal. In this background, I wou I d like to know froljl the Government whether the Government will introduce unemployment allowance for the educated persons and recommend to the Finance Minister that all the taxation from luxury goods and consumer goods should be reserved for paying the unemployment allowance to these educated unemployed young men.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : The following are the figures on the live register of West Bengal on 31. 12. 1969, Graduates 42,260; higher secondary passed, in·
cluding intermediate under-graduates 82,0110, matriculates 67,S72.

So far as the other part of the question is concerned, we should place more emphasis on .;hemes and programmes On a proper scale like the infrastructure being built in West Bengal as in other parts of the count·
~, roads, rural electrification, having viable small farmers in the agricultural sector etc" and by this way spend our limited resources on gainful emplo) ment rather than giving relief for the unemployed, It is not possible for the Government 10 concede any unemployment relief at this stage.

'1ft "" m~ : ~h ;i;rrfiiflil 'Fit ~'l'
;rt« f;::!H ;"TlJ I ~If ifil ~'l' ~~ ifiT ~'Hr~
f,{lJT;;rT1f I

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Badrudduja,

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : You
have been complaining that over questions a lot of time is being taken wben only two or three questions are covered during the Question Hour. It is for you to regulate, but wben all the aspects of this question have been dealt with, if every Bengali and non-Bengali is to ask supplementaries, 'what will happen? Let us decide that we will have onl, one question in one hour, I have no objection.

SfT ~ ..-;;r nln,,: 1fl1 <imf<'f!fT
~R ~h ~fCi(l[T ~T ~ er1;& ~ !f~ m:-

Oral Answer.

~Tcr flri!fl lJ"lfT <1") iT~er f;::'fifi<r 1fTimr I
!l"~ iT~T ~ ft'li<; ii:tm I

MR. SPEAKER : Normally, chance should be given to the people of the state whom the question concerns, but that does not mean that the others will not have a cbance. Also, tbere are certain otber questions which are regional in nature. So, I do not want to deprive tbem.

SHRI BADRUDDUJA : I am grateful to bon. non-Bengali friends for tbe deep interest tbey bave taken in the affairs of Bengal. Sir we are faced with a dimcult question, I want to ask tbe Government a simple question, wbat positive, definite steps tbe Government propose to take to ease tbis unemployment problem. You will be surprised to learn tbat in Bengal for the pOsts of peons, tbousands of graduates applied ; A First class engineer applied for the post of a clerk. That is tbe mag,litude of tbe unemployment problem in Bengal at the present moment. I would invite tbe attention of the wbole House to this problem because, as was pointed out, by some bon. friends, it bas generated fru.tration in the minds of youngsters and bas led to complications. So, I would like tbe bon.
Minister to give me positive definite assurance as to bow tbey are going to solve tbis problem of unemployment wbicb is assuming serious proportions in tbe State.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : Various
Steps bave been indicated how to slove tbe problem of unemployment. but it looks as thougb an impression is being created tbat unemployment is mucb more in Welt Bengal than in tbe rest of the countrY. Our statistics sbow tbat tbe number of work seekers on tbe live registers of the employment excbange in West Bengal increased from 4.5 lakbs to S,3 lakbs duriog tbe period December J966 to June, 1970, a percentage of 19.5.

The correspondiog increase fllr tbe wbole country is 3H.1.

SHRI NATH PAl: Wby are you proud about it? Tbere seems to be a note of triumpb in wbat you say.

SHRI D.SANJIVA YYA : No, nO. Please boar me fully; Iny it in a bumble way,
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Tbe impression is created that it is more in West Beogal.

'" ~mTW qu: ~111' ~,
Iff{;rlf ;i1rr\'J" if ~ (if) fril;nT: cr l!1:)(ifITT<:T

'fiT SJrrr a'5 fiT Q1IT ~ ~ 'fiT ~T l!in~ lJi[ It<:rq q ~r.r ~ ~l<: ~it;

~n:~ lJi[ lI'U(ifl lHI ~1 ~ (1") it ~T
IIlr);:-lJ q (ifR;Jr ;rr~r ~ fit; 'ti[ It<:rq
'lh: ~(fr.J" it; ~n:~ (if) q~ If<: ~ qf<:-
f."f(l" ~,.;r ~ ~ '1h it<:rq 'lh: ~\'J"
it; ifi'rn!T ~ ;J'lm'rT ~~ ~) or) ir.T

fq\'J"T t a) ~~ lt~ro ifi'T ~~ ifi't aM;
,~ lfl''lJT<: ~ if alfff'fa i!'t lJ'( t ~ it;
~lfNr;J it; f~ lRr ~~ Af~ fuPr
~tfifr ~fer iffi'\'J"r ulii! ?

'1' mlRR III anrR: ~'lI'1I1' 1fi!);:-lJ,
~<: it; UHlHf if ;;r) ~m ~ 'fi! qfiRlf
;fITTor it; ~T ~;:-fIlT~) IfT~1f ~ I ~<f.t

~lj ~ \'J")~U'lJT if ~i!T t fifi' "i! liT ~ifi'
~H~ t I ~f~ ~'ll1 f~~!~ IIi[T'!T
if <:~fa ~r~;J if iii i'lt '1"<: ;;r) flJ<it ~<:
orT <:@" ~ aor 'fiT ~<: (ifTilT;fl{ i[) lflJT
~ ~h q!!T If<: (if) <l1m<: fq~ ~ ,,;J it;
for~ ~~ ~<! tiR!CT~ ~m)m it;
ant if f<r;rT<: ~<: <:i!T ~, fcrf'lJ"l' fcrffilJ
u'~'fr'!r if lfi[ ~~ilTU;J '1"f~ .. 1 ;i1TT\'!" ifi'1
~<:ifi'r<: ifi') ~r t fifi' ~ 'fi[ ili[t ~ ifi'<:
aor fq\'J"T ifi'1~: ;r\'J"rif ifi'T !TII(';J <RiI
(1") a'i! ifi') foril<:\'J" ~ if ~i[rlfaT ;:-1 iifTlflfl
~~f~ ~'lJr or) ~"fff '1"il:~ orl au if
~!T~'fii~ ~~r ~ I

'11 ,,1~ ihru: ~ ~ t fifi'
f.t;u ~"lJ Q'ifi' ;f~r i[) ~lfT ?

'11 ~ III 1f1;m-: Af~;r(f ~lf
~'lJr ;J'@ il'6\'J"rlJT ;;rr ~ifi'ffr ~ I

Utili.alion or S8g8 or Azad Hind Mooement
.s Ineenlin to Emotional Intellralion of

tbe Country

-364. SHRl SAMAR aUHA : Will

the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNlCA·
TIONS be pleased to state whether the saaa of the Azad Hind Movement has been or will be used by Government mass media
85 incentives to emotional integration of our country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING. AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): Yes, Sir. Media programmes on National and Emotional Integration freely draw upon the rich source of national history of wbich the Azad Hind Movement is an important part. The role of the movement attracts special notice on occasions like tbe birth anniversary of Netaji Subhash Cbandra Bose or tbe Azad
Hind Fauj Day.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: The saga of Azad Hind revolution bas not only created bistory in tbe last year of our national emancipation but bas also led to a social revolution in tbe wbole of Soutb East Asia.

MR. SPEAKER: No background, please. We know tbat.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : It was for tbe first lime in the histbry of tbe Indian freedom movement that Netaji acbieved national integration; Hindus, Muslims, S.khs and Isais were living together. dying toge-Iher, were fighting together. Not only that.
The Mosques, gurdawaras. temples. and churches were opened to men of all religious communities. They are crying hoarse about emotional integration in the count.ry.
What concrete steps have .hey taken til see th.t glorious history· of the revolution is reflected in the sphere of nati~nal integration ? I want to know eAactly.from them what step they bave taken .. in Ihis regard.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL ~ir. )h'.u. assure my friend that we are equall} Conscious of the great, noble an~ glorious role which the Indian National Army: pIa) ed under the leadership of Netaji for 'he national Iineration. Thererore, keeping 'bat in mind, in the Publications Dj~'j~ion, we have already published se!rcted 're~ches of Netaji. We bave also issued ,be · .. ~ook.

